



\$~12 & 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 477/2009

BABLI

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the
State (through VC) with SI Arun
Kumar PS Mukherjee Nagar.

13

+ CRL.A. 910/2009

SHAH ALAM @ PAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Appellant-in-person with Mr. Mohd.
Suhail, Advocate.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the
State (through VC) with SI Arun
Kumar PS Mukherjee Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

%

21.04.2026

1. Hybrid Mode.

CRL.A. 477/2009

2. The court notice(s) issued to the Appellant could not be served
whereas the service report of the surety is still awaited.



3. In such circumstances, fresh court notice(s) be issued to the Appellant as well as to his surety (to be served through SHO concerned), for the next date of hearing.

CRL.A. 910/2009

4. Put up with the connected matter ie. Crl.477/2009 on 17.07.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

APRIL 21, 2026/bj